

No. 84081

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Jun 17 2022 03:07 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ZANE MICHAEL FLOYD,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, CHARLES DANIELS, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, and ISHAN AZZAM, CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Adriana Escobar
District Court Case No. A-21-833086-C

**RESPONDENTS NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND DIRECTOR CHARLES DANIELS'
ANSWERING BRIEF**

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
STEVE SHEVORSKI (Bar No. 8256)
Chief Litigation Counsel
JEFFREY M. CONNER (Bar No. 11543)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 684-1136
jconner@ag.nv.gov

*Attorneys for Respondents
Nevada Department of Corrections
and Director Charles Daniels*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. Floyd fails to establish a violation of the separation of powers.	6
A. The district court cited and applied the correct legal standard.	7
B. Floyd did not show a violation of separation of powers.	8
1. Floyd fails to articulate how NRS 176.355 results in the Department making law rather than carrying out the law.....	8
2. The district court correctly recognized that the constitutional prohibition of cruel and unusual punishment informs this Court’s inquiry.....	11
3. An abundance of authority from other jurisdictions supports the district court’s order.....	13
4. Floyd’s policy argument about the director’s qualifications to implement an execution protocol improperly asks this Court to resolve a policy question that belongs to the Legislature.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ASAP Storge, Inc. v. City of Sparks</i> , 123 Nev. 639, 173 P.3d 734 (2007).....	6
<i>Beazer Homes Nevada, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 575, 97 P.3d 1132 (2004).....	17
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 237 P.3d 263 (Wash. 2010)	13
<i>Cf. Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....	16
<i>Commission on Ethics v. Hardy</i> , 125 Nev. 285, 212 P.3d 1098 (2009).....	6
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 281 P.3d 1053 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)	13
<i>Del Papa v. Steffen</i> , 112 Nev. 369, 925 P.2d 245 (1996).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006).....	11
<i>Ex parte Granviel</i> , 561 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	13
<i>Floyd v. Nevada Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , Case No. 83181.....	2
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 156, 42 P.3d 249 (2002).....	1

<i>Hard v. Depaoli,</i> 56 Nev. 19, 41 P.2d 1054 (1935).....	6
<i>Hobbs v. Jones,</i> 412 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2012)	13
<i>Hobbs v. McGehee,</i> 458 S.W.3d 707 (Ark. 2015)	14
<i>McNeill v. State,</i> 132 Nev. 551, 375 P.3d 1022 (2016).....	9, 12
<i>Moon v. McDonald, Carano & Wilson LLP,</i> 129 Nev. 547, 306 P.3d 406	6
<i>Northern Nevada Ass’n of Injured Workers v. Nevada State Indus. Ins. System,</i> 107 Nev. 108, 807 P.2d 728 (1991).....	12
<i>O’Neal v. State,</i> 146 N.E.3d 605 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	13
<i>O’Neal v. State,</i> 154 N.E.3d 98 (Ohio 2020)	13
<i>Rust v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 103 Nev. 686, 747 P.2d 1280 (1987).....	7
<i>Sheriff v. Lamotte,</i> 100 Nev. 270, 680 P.2d 333 (1984).....	8
<i>Sheriff v. Luqman,</i> 101 Nev. 149, 697 P.2d 107 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silvar v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. Cty. Of Clark,</i> 122 Nev. 289, 129 P.3d 682 (2006).....	6

<i>Sims v. Kernan</i> , 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 300 (Ct. App. 2018)	13
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Smith v. Board of Wildlife Commissioners</i> , 461 P.3d 164, 2020 WL 1972791 (Nev. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 799 N.W.2d 267 (Neb. 2011)	13
<i>State v. Gee</i> , 46 Nev. 418, 211 P. 676 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 519 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , No. W2012-00412CCA–R3–DD, 2015 WL 5169157 at *28 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2015)	13
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 631 P.2d 187 (Idaho 1981)	13
<i>State v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 Nev. 783, 432 P.3d 154 (2018).....	6
<i>State v. Shaughnessy</i> , 47 Nev. 129, 217 P. 581 (1923).....	3
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , No. 2:12-CV-4209-NKL, 2012 WL 12828155, at *7-8 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 16, 2012)	13

Statutes

NRS 176.355 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art. 3, § 18
